


The Honorable Board of Supervisors     
March 23, 2006        
Page 2 
 
 

 

that:  1) the County's total payments to contractor under the Agreement for each 
fiscal year shall not exceed an increase of 20 percent from the applicable revised 
MCA; 2) any such increase shall be used to provide additional services or to 
reflect program and/or policy changes; 3) the Board of Supervisors has 
appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 4) approval of County Counsel and 
the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or their designee is obtained prior to any 
such Amendment; 5) the parties may, by written Amendment, reduce programs 
or services without reference to the 20 percent limitation; and 6) the Director of 
Mental Health shall notify the Board of Supervisors of Agreement changes in 
writing within 30 days after execution of each Amendment. 

 
PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
Amendment No. 2, which increases The Village Family Services’ MCA by $206,329 for 
FY 2005-2006, exceeds delegated authority as it represents a greater than 20 percent 
increase in the MCA previously approved by your Board on June 21, 2005 for this 
Contractor.  Your Board’s approval of this Amendment increase will enable the DMH to 
better align the actual demand for mandated EPSDT services with the Contractor’s 
capacity to provide and be reimbursed timely for those services. 
 
Since the Board renewed The Village Family Services Agreement effective July 1, 2005, 
The Village Family Services has experienced a significant increase in demand for 
EPSDT-funded services from the North Hollywood community in Service Area 2. 
 
Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals 
 
The recommended Board actions are consistent with the principles of the Countywide 
Strategic Plan, Organizational Goal No. 4, “Service Excellence,” and Programmatic 
Goal No. 5, “Children and Families’ Well-Being.”  Board approval of this Amendment will 
strengthen the mental health services delivery system and improve service accessibility 
within Service Area 2.  The expansion of The Village Family Services’ service capacity 
complies with DMH’s guiding principles for EPSDT expansion by enhancing the 
availability of mental health services in a community that has limited resources. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING 
 
There is no increase in net County cost.   
 
Amendment No. 2 to the existing LE Agreement with The Village Family Services 
increases the MCA in the amount of $206,329 for FY 2005-2006, funded by Sales Tax 
Realignment funds, $18,838; EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal revenue, $103,164; and EPSDT-



The Honorable Board of Supervisors     
March 23, 2006        
Page 3 
 
 

 

SGF, $84,327, which is included in DMH’s FY 2005-2006 Adopted Budget.  The Village 
Family Services’ revised MCA will total $1,031,529 for FY 2005-2006. 
 
FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
Board approval is required for Amendment No. 2 to increase The Village Family 
Services’ MCA for FY 2005-2006 by $206,329, from $825,200 to $1,031,529, to enable 
DMH to better align the actual demand for mandated EPSDT services with the 
Contractor’s capacity to provide and be reimbursed timely for those services.  This 
Amendment increase exceeds the 20 percent MCA authority delegated to the Director 
of Mental Health or his designee by your Board on June 21, 2005. 
 
Since the implementation of the Medicaid’s EPSDT program in FY 1994-1995, DMH 
has been required to significantly increase the availability of mental health services to 
Medi-Cal eligible beneficiaries under 21 years of age and has, thus, been able to 
achieve a comprehensive system of care to Medicaid recipients.  The EPSDT program 
provides medically necessary services to Medi-Cal eligible beneficiaries under 21 years 
of age to correct or ameliorate a physical or mental disability or condition. 
 
The Board approved the first Agreement with The Village Family Services effective   
July 1, 2004.  Since that time, The Village Family Services as a new Provider of EPSDT 
Medi-Cal services, has done exceptionally well meeting unmet needs in the North 
Hollywood area.  The expansion of funds will permit the Provider to respond to the 
increasing demand for services.  The expansion of The Village Family Services’ service 
capacity complies with DMH’s guiding principles for EPSDT expansion by enhancing 
the availability of mental health services in a community with limited resources. 
 
The Village Family Services is located at 5437 Laurel Canyon Boulevard, North 
Hollywood, CA  91607, in Supervisorial District 3.  The Village Family Services provides 
culturally and linguistically appropriate services to children and families in settings that 
meet their specific needs.  This is a Provider that continually strives to expand services 
to address unmet needs and high demands in this Service Area.  This agency is one of 
the few in Service Area 2 with the capacity to meet the increasing demand for bilingual 
Spanish-speaking services.  This is reflected in their staffing pattern where more than 90 
percent are Spanish speaking.  The Village Family Services is also the only agency in 
Service Area 2 that specializes in services to Latino Gay and Lesbian Transitional Age 
Youth. Without the requested expansion, a substantial number of children, adolescents, 
and their families who have been identified as in need of services will be adversely 
impacted. 
 
















	TheVillageFamily032306.pdf
	 
	March 23, 2006 
	County of Los Angeles 
	Los Angeles, CA   90012 



	TheVillageFamily032306.pdf
	 
	March 23, 2006 
	County of Los Angeles 
	Los Angeles, CA   90012 



	TheVillageFamily032306.pdf
	 
	March 23, 2006 
	County of Los Angeles 
	Los Angeles, CA   90012 






